

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).9241/2008

(From the judgement & order dated 31/01/2008 in CRLRP No.233/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

K.K.SURENDRAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for showing the terms of settlement, bail and office report)

Date: 06/11/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. L Rajesh Narayan Iyer,Adv.  
Mr. T.V.George,Adv.  
Mr. Shinoj Narayanan,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.P. Vinod,Adv.  
  
Mr. P.V. Dinesh,Adv.  
Mr. Jojo Jose,Adv.  
Mr. P. Rajesh,Adv.  
Ms. Sindhu T.P.,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has drawn our attention to the application for settlement, according to which the total amount of Rs.4,20,000/- has been paid to Respondent No.2 in two instalments of Rs.2,50,000/- and Rs.1,70,000/-.

....2/-

- 2 -

The parties have now amicably settled the matter. In view of the fact that the entire amount has been paid, we deem it appropriate to compound the offence and acquit the petitioner of the said offence. The petitioner is now, therefore, set at liberty.

The special leave petition is, accordingly, disposed of.

[ Alka Dudeja ]  
Court Master

[ Neeru Bala Vij ]  
Court Master